
 
 
Notice of meeting of  

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Douglas (Vice-Chair), 

Firth, Fitzpatrick, Funnell, Hyman, King, McIlveen, 
Warters and Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 November 2011 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 36) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Sub-

Committee held on 8 September 2011 and 13 October 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 9 November 2011 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 



 
 
 
a) 1 Meam Close Osbaldwick York YO10 

3JH (11/02371/FUL)   
(Pages 38 - 46) 

 This full application is for the erection of a first floor extension 
above an existing attached converted garage on the side 
elevation which is attached to the garage of the adjacent 
dwelling at 3 Meam Close. 
 
The application has been called in for consideration by the 
Committee by Councillor Warters on the following issues; 
 
 - Over development of the site  
-  Parking Issues related to the proposal 
-  Impact on neighbour amenity  
-  Drainage/sewerage concerns 
 
 [Osbaldwick] [Site Visit] 

b) 45 Swarthdale Haxby York YO32 3NZ 
(11/02447/FUL)   

(Pages 47 - 52) 

 This full and retrospective application is for the retention of a 
detached summer house in the rear garden.  
 
This application has been brought be
[...]
nted by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), KING, 
FITZPATRICK, FUNNELL, MCILVEEN, 
WATSON, HYMAN AND WARTERS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FIRTH 

 
 
Site 
 

Attended by Reason for Visit 

The Laurels, Brecks 
Lane, Strensall, 
York YO32 5UZ 
 

Cllrs Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Hyman, 
McIlveen, Warters 
and Wiseman 
 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site as the 
application had 
been called in by 
the Ward Member. 

168 New Lane, 
Huntington, York 
YO32 9ND 
 
 

Cllrs Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Hyman, 
McIlveen, Warters, 
Watson and 
Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

279 Huntington 
Road, York YO30 
9BR 
 
 
 

Cllrs Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Hyman, 
McIlveen, Warters, 
Watson and 
Wiseman. 

As the site had 
previously been 
considered by the 
Committee, but that 
significant 
amendments had 
been made to the 
previous 
application. 

34 Eastward 
Avenue, York YO10 
4LZ 
 
 

Cllrs Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Hyman, 
McIlveen, Warters, 
Watson and 
Wiseman. 

As a previous 
application on the 
site had been 
determined by the 
Committee. 

Bonneycroft, 22 
Princess Road, 
Strensall, York 
YO32 5UD 
 

Cllrs Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Hyman, 
McIlveen, Warters, 
Watson and 
Wiseman. 

As a previous 
application on the 
site had been 
determined by the 
Committee. 

Agenda Item 2 Page 3



 
111 Newland Park 
Drive, York. YO10 
3HR 
 

Cllrs Barnes, 
Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Hyman, 
McIlveen,  Warters 
and Watson. 

This site was not 
visited as the 
application was 
withdrawn before 
the meeting. 

Kent Street Coach 
Park, Kent Street, 
York.  
 
 

Cllrs Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Hyman, 
McIlveen, Warters, 
Watson and 
Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they had in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Hyman declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4d (279 Huntington Road) as he had spoken to 
one of the registered speakers in objection, but had not 
expressed an interest.  
 
Councillors Douglas, Funnell and Hyman all declared personal 
and non prejudicial interests in Agenda Item 4m (Kent Street 
Coach Park) as past Council representatives on the Fire 
Authority. 
 
Councillor King declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4m (Kent Street Coach Park) as the Council’s 
representative on the Fire Authority. He left the room and took 
no part in the discussion of the item. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the East Area Planning 

Sub-Committee held on 11 August be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 

Page 4



17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

18. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

18a Vue Cinema, Stirling Road, York. YO30 4XY (11/00516/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Derby Property 
Investments for a single storey restaurant on land within the Vue 
Cinema car park at Clifton Moor. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers spoke about drainage and 
the potential percentage of car parking spaces being used by 
customers of the restaurant. In relation to drainage, it was 
reported th
[...]
m Mr Mick Wood for a 
single and two storey side extensions and porch to the front of 
the property. 
 
Some Members suggested that if approved, a condition should 
be added to planning permission to not allow for the extension 
to be  2.5 metres over the neighbouring property’s boundary. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed 
above, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the impact on 
neighbours' living conditions and the 
appearance of the streetscene.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1 and H7 of 
the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan and the 'Guide to extensions and 
alterations to private dwelling houses' 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 

Page 8



18d 279 Huntington Road, York YO30 9BR (11/01652/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs G 
Cammidge for the erection of 5 terraced dwellings with 
associated access following the demolition of 279 Huntington 
Road. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers reported that the Parish 
Council had raised no objections to the application. 
 
Representations were received from a next door neighbour in 
objection. She felt that the proposal constituted 
overdevelopment on the site and that a previous application that 
had been granted had been on a larger site. She also raised 
safety concerns, in that the development would lead to the 
creation of an additional road junction, which she felt would be 
dangerous as it was on a cycle route and close to a bus stop. 
She felt that the application should be refused due to an 
increase in noise, a lack of privacy for adjacent neighbours, and 
the possible dangers of entering and exiting the site. 
 
Representations in support were received from the agent for the 
applicant. He outlined the changes that had been made 
following the previous application on th
[...]
or 2.2 
metres had already been dug. Officers stated that the applicants 
would be advised to cease work before developing and stated 
that it would be in the interest of the owners to comply with this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: It is considered that the additional forward 

extension of the front porch would appear as 
an unduly prominent, incongruous and 
uncharacteristic addition which would be 
harmful to the appearance of the property and 
wider streetscene. Thus it is considered that 
the proposal would conflict with national 
planning advice in relation to design contained 
with Planning Policy Statement 1 “Delivering 
Sustainable Development”, Policies GP1 and 
H7 of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan (Fourth Set of Changes-April 2005) 
and the Council’s Supplementary Planning 
Guidance “Guide to Alterations and 
Extensions to Private Dwelling Houses” 
(March 2001). 

 
 

18f 9 Langsett Grove, York YO30 4DE (11/01708/FUL)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr Martin Stoner for a 
two storey side extension with a conservatory to rear. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the 
streetscene and the effect on the amenity and 
living conditions of the neighbours. As such 
the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and 
H7 of the City of York Development Control 

Page 13



Local Plan and the ‘Guide to extensions and 
alterations to private dwelling houses’ 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

  
 

18g Bonneycroft, 22 Princess Road, Strensall, York YO32 5UD  
 
Members considered an outline major application for a 
residential development of 10 dwellings. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers reported that an objection 
had been received from the local MP who fel
[...]
 Barnes. He spoke about how a number of houses 
had applied for planning permission on Newland Park Drive 
within the past six months and that he felt that this property 
would be rented out to students. He stated that a number of 
local residents objected to the application because of 
overdevelopment and an increase in traffic due to a possible 
larger number in residents in one property. 
 
During their discussion Members commented that they 
perceived that the extension was considerably higher than the 
neighbouring property, and that it was overdominant to the 
property at number 113. Other Members felt that number of 
properties with extensions had led to a terracing aspect on one 
side of Newland Park Drive, and that therefore the application 
should be refused. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: It is considered that the proposed extension, 

by virtue of its size and scale, would appear 
unduly oppressive and overbearing when 
viewed from the rear of the neighbouring 
property at 113 Newland Park Drive and would 
thus detract from the standard of amenity that 
the occupiers of this property could reasonably 
expect to enjoy. The proposal would, 
therefore, conflict with Policies GP1 (i) and H7 
(d) of the City of York Draft Local Plan, and 
with the Council's Supplementary Planning 
Guidance "A Guide to Extensions and 
Alterations to Private Dwelling Houses" March 
2001. 

 

Page 18



 
18l 41 Lea Way, Huntington, York YO32 9PE (11/02134/FUL)  

 
Members considered an full application by Mr Russ Broadbent 
for a flat roof attached garage on the side of the property at 41 
Lea Way. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the amenity and 
living conditions of the nearby neighbours and 
the impact on the street scene. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1 “Design” 
and H7 “Residential Extensions” of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft and the ‘Guide 
to extensions and alterations to private 
dwelling houses’ Supplementary Planning 
Guidance. 

 
 

18m Kent Street Coach Park, Kent Street, York (11/01627/OUTM)  
 
Members considered a major outline application by North 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue for the erection of a fire station with 
training tower and associated facilities following demolition of a 
disused toilet block. 
 
Councillor King urged Members to consider the application on 
purely planning grounds, before retiring from the table and 
taking no part in discussion. 
 
Members asked Officers why the cut off time for training had 
changed from 18.00 to 21.00. In response it was reported that 
the time change was proposed to not preclude those on the 
evening shift from attending training sessions, and that daytime 
only training did not fit in with fire service operations. 
 
Representations were received from the agent for the applicant. 
He spoke about how the application sought permission for the 
principle of development on the site. He added that the amenity 
of the residents were considered in the proposal as the 
applicants had consulted with the Environmental Protection Unit 

Page 19



(EPU). It was reported that specialised training would only take 
place twice a month and that sirens would only be used when 
fire engines could not exit the station, such as in heavy traffic. 
 
Representations were received from the Ward Member, 
Councillor Taylor. He spoke about the archaeological 
significance of the site, and that the lack of comments from the 
Planning Panel did not mean that they gave tacit approval to the 
application. He also added that the noise from basic training 
would constitute an annoyance. 
 
Members asked if traffic lights could turn to red to allow for 
traffic to not block fire engines when turning out of t
[...]
s about the application. Officers noted these 
comments and stated that they would pass these on to the 
Health and Safety Executive.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 

Page 21



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 OCTOBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, 
FITZPATRICK, FUNNELL, HYMAN, KING, 
MCILVEEN, WARTERS AND WATSON 

 
INSPECTION OF SITES 
 

 
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Newlands, Back 
Lane South, 
Wheldrake 

Councillors 
Douglas, McIlveen, 
Watson and 
Wiseman 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site as the Officer’s 
recommendation 
was for refusal. 
 
 

22 Mill Lane, 
Wigginton 

Councillors 
Douglas, McIlveen, 
Warters, Watson 
and Wiseman. 

To re-familiarise 
Members with the 
site following 
approval of outline 
consent in July 
2010. 
 

Stray Garth 
Community Home 

Councillors 
Douglas, McIlveen, 
Warters, Watson 
and Wiseman. 

To re-familiarise 
Members with the 
site, as planning 
permission for a 
previous application 
had been granted 
on the site. 
 
 

Park House Farm 
Caravan Site 

Councillors 
Douglas, McIlveen, 
Watson and 
Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site as the Officer’s 
recommendation 
was for refusal. 
 
 

Page 22



27 Bedale Avenue, 
Osbaldwick 
 

Councilllors 
Douglas, McIlveen, 
Watson and 
Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site and to 
appreciate the 
concerns of local 
residents. 

24 Low Mill Close, 
Osbaldwick 
 

Councillors 
Douglas, McIlveen, 
Warters, Watson 
and Wiseman. 

To re-familiarise 
Members with the 
site following 
changes to the 
membership of the 
Committee. 

Land adjacent to 5 
South Lane, Haxby 
 

Councillors 
Douglas, McIlveen, 
Warters, Watson 
and Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site.  

 

 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Firth declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4b) as the Ward Member and a Parish Councillor. 
 
Councillor Hyman declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4a) as the applicant was known to him and that he 
had corresponded with them last year, but did not comment on 
the application. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the Members of the Press and Public be 

excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Annex A to agenda item 6 
(Enforcement Cases Update) (Minute 30  
refers) on the grounds that it contains 
information that if disclosed to the public, 
would reveal that the Authority proposes to 
give, under any enactment or notice by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a 

Page 23



person or that the Authority proposes to make 
an order or directive under any enactment. 
This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006.  

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Matthew Laverack addressed the Committee in relation to the 
determination of planning applications under the scheme of 
delegation He felt that a delegated decision should only be used 
on non controversial applications with the agreement of all 
parties involved in the application. He felt that the system of 
delegated decision making was inconsistent, in breach of 
government legislation and that it should be reviewed. 
 
 

24. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

24a Newlands, Back Lane South, Wheldrake. York, YO19 6DT. 
(10/01637/FUL).  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Simon Crowther for 
the demolition of an existing building and erection of a 
replacement dwelling on an extended footprint, including a 
substantial excavated basement area. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers stated that one letter of 
support had been received since publication of the agenda. 
They also reported that the Council’s Tree Officer had 
expressed  concerns about the impact of the proposal, in 

Page 24



particular the basement, on the protected ash tree on the 
western boundary of the site.   
 
Representations in support of the application were received 
from the applicant. She outlined that any suggested tree 
protection measures would be undertaken and that there would 
be no evidence of excavation following construction. She added 
that timber cladding would be used for the building due to its 
appropriate nature in the rural location. 
 
Further representations in support of the application were 
received from a representative of Wheldrake Parish Council. He 
outlined the recent history of use of the building to the 
Committee. He stated that although the Parish Council had 
originally objected to a previous application on the site in 
February 2009, that they felt that the overall design of the 
proposed application was more suitable. He added an extension 
above ground would result in a lack of visual amenity and that if 
permission be given for the application, that a condition would 
be included for the protection of trees and hedges. 
 
Questions from Members to Officers and the applicants related 
to the visual impact of the replacement dwelling, and the very 
special circumstances in the event that the application be 
approved. 
 
The
[...]
through 
overlooking from the eight first storey windows 
within the rear elevation of the proposed 
houses.  In addition, the proposed dwellings 
would be sited to the south of Wren Cottage 
with a separation distance of approximately 
9m.  It is considered that the proposal would 
result in a loss of light and outlook from Wren 
Cottage, harming the level of amenity currently 
enjoyed. Therefore the application is 
considered contrary to Policies GP1(criterion i) 
and H4a of the Development Control Local 
Plan.  

  
 

25. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE.  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a 
continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement 
cases currently outstanding for the area covered by the Sub-
Committee. 
  
 
 

Page 35



RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 
  
REASON: To update Members on the number of 

outstanding enforcement cases within the Sub 
Committee’s area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 36



EAST AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 9 November 2011 

 

Members of the Sub Committee to meet at Union Terrace Car Park 
at 10:00 

 

TIME (Approx) SITE ITEM 
 
10:15 
 

 
45 Swarthdale, Haxby, 
York. YO32 3NZ 

 
4b) 
 

 
10:45 

 
1 Meam Close, 
Osbaldwick, York. 
YO10 3JH 

 
4a) 

 

Agenda Annex Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02371/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 
Date: 10 November 2011 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Murton Parish Council 

 
Reference:  11/02371/FUL 
Application at:  1 Meam Close Osbaldwick York YO10 3JH  
For:  First floor side extension 
By:  Mr and Mrs Luke-Wakes 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  7 November 2011 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
THE SITE: 
 
1.1 The application site is a modern detached dwelling, described on the submitted 
plans as a th
[...]
to detract from the character and appearance of the residential area. 
The neighbouring gardens are well screened and it is not considered that the 
development will appear overbearing or give rise to any unreasonable loss of 
amenity to adjoining residents. Approval is recommended. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 

Page 43



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02371/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 7 of 8 

 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans -   
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials -   
 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL: 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
- The amenity and living conditions of adjacent occupiers given the location of the 
extension above the former garage and the positioning of the windows and the  
- the impact on the street scene given the use of appropriate materials and 
sympathetic design  
 
As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 "Design" and H7 "Residential 
Extensions" of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft and the 'Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses' 
  
2. THE PARTY WALL ETC ACT 1996: 
 
The proposed development may involve works that are covered by the Party Wall 
etc Act 1996.  An explanatory booklet about the Act is available from City Strategy at 
9 St Leonard’s Place or at: 
 
<http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/partywall> 
 
Furthermore the granting of planning permission does not override the need to 
comply with any other statutory provisions (for example the Building Regulations) 
neither does it override other private property rights (for example building on, under 
or over, or accessing land which is not within your ownership). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02
[...]
uld be erected 
without planning permission. Likewise if the structure was reduced in height to 2.5 
metres it would also fall within permitted development allowances. Notwithstanding 
the acceptable impact that the conservatory has, weight should also be attached to 
the applicant’s fallback position, whereby a very similar structure, with a similar 
impact, could be erected without the need for planning permission.    
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The summer house is considered to be of an acceptable in size, scale and 
location. It is not considered that the development will appear unduly overbearing or 
give rise to any unreasonable loss of amenity to adjoining residents. For this reason, 
the proposal is considered to comply with Policies GP1 and H7 of the City of York 
Draft Local Plan. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve without Conditions 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02447/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 5 of 5 

 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL: 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, does not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the effect on the amenity and living conditions of the 
nearby neighbours and the impact on the street scene.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1 "Design" and H7 "Residential Extensions" of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft and the 'Guide to extensions and alterations to private 
dwelling houses' Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 
 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Sharon Jackson Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551359 
 

Page 51



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

45, Swarthdale, Haxby
11/02447/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

31 October 2011

1:1250

Page 52


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 13/10/2011 East Area Planning Sub-Committee

	
	4a 1 Meam Close Osbaldwick York YO10 3JH (11/02371/FUL)
	1 Meam Close.pdf

	4b 45 Swarthdale Haxby York YO32 3NZ (11/02447/FUL)
	45 Swarthdale.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 10 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), 
WISEMAN (CHAIR), FIRTH, MCILVEEN, 
WARTERS, WATSON, BOYCE 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
FUNNELL) (EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 26-
29), BURTON (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR KING) AND WILLIAMS 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
FITZPATRICK) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FITZPATRICK, FUNNELL, 
HYMAN AND KING 

 
 
 
Site Visited 
 

Attended by Reason for Visit 

1 Meam Close, 
Osbaldwick, York 
YO10 3JH 
 

Councillors Firth, 
Hyman, McIlveen, 
Warters, Watson 
and Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site as it had been 
called in by the 
Ward Member. 
 

45 Swarthdale, 
Haxby, York. YO32 
3NZ 
 
 

Councillors Firth, 
Hyman, McIlveen, 
Warters, Watson 
and Wiseman. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site as it had been 
called in by the 
Ward Member. 
 

 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they had in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Warters declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in Agenda Item 4a (1 Meam Close, Osbaldwick) as a member of 
Osbaldwick Parish Council. 



 
No other interests were declared.  
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the East Area Planning 

Sub-Committees held on 8 September 2011 
and 13 October be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments; 

 
8 September 2011: 
 
(i) That the reason for the site visit to 111 Newland Park 

Drive be changed from “This site was not visited as the 
application was withdrawn before the meeting” to “To 
familiarise Members with the site as the application  
had been called in by a Ward Member”  
 

(ii) That Councillor Hyman’s reason for a personal non 
prejudicial interest be changed from “he had spoken to 
one of the registered speakers in objection, but had not 
expressed an interest” to “one of the applicants had 
been in touch with him regarding the previous 
application, and he had entered into 
correspondence but had not expressed an 
opinion.” 
 

(iii) That the second paragraph under Minute Item 18c) 
(168 New Lane, Huntington) “Some Members 
suggested that if approved, a condition should be 
added to planning permission to not allow for the 
extension to be over 2.5 metres over the neighbouring 
property’s boundary.” be deleted. 

 
(iv) That Councillor Watson was not present at the site visit 

for Kent Street Coach Park, Kent Street, York (Minute 
Item 18m) 

 
 

13 October 2011: 
 

That Councillor Warters did not attend the site visit 
at Stray Garth Community Home (Minute Item 24c)  



28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

29. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

29a 1 Meam Close Osbaldwick York YO10 3JH (11/02371/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs Luke-
Wakes for a first floor side extension. 
 
Members asked Officers questions which related to a loss of 
parking at the property and if an assessment had been carried 
out by Council Highways Officers at the property. 
 
In response, Officers stated that it was felt that the proposal 
complied with the maximum provision for car parking and that 
as a parking assessment had been carried out by Highways 
Officers on neighbouring properties, it was not felt necessary to 
inspect 1 Meam Close. 
 
Representations in objection to the application were received 
from a local resident. He highlighted concerns about parking 
such as; that the use of the property by students increased the 
number of vehicles, which often parked on both sides of the 
road. He also told Members that the grassed area opposite the 
property was currently used as a play area, which he felt would 
be used as additional parking space if the extension was built. 
 
Further representations in objection were received from the next 
door neighbour. His concerns related to a loss of his personal 
privacy, in that the use of the property for student housing he 
felt had added to additional noise. He added that there would be 
a loss of light on to his property if the extension was built. 
 



Representations in support were received from the applicant’s 
architect. In response to concerns about the use of the property 
as a student residence, he felt that Members should not 
consider the future use of the house, when making their 
decision. He added that the property did have space for an 
additional car parking space. 
 
Questions from Members to Officers included the following; 
 
- If a loss of privacy to the neighbouring property could be 
addressed. 

- The distance of the shed (to be used for cycle storage), 
from the wall of the neighbouring property 

- How storage at the back of the house would be accessed 
 
In response, Officers stated that the application was not 
considered to increase the amount of overlooking and that the 
ground floor window could be installed under permitted 
development rights. In relation to the shed, Officers added that a 
condition could be added for further information to be provided.  
 
Some Members felt that the location of the shed and parking 
concerns were not relevant to the consideration of the 
application, but that a terracing effect would be visible if the 
extension was approved. They also added that the window in 
the rear elevation of the extension would overlook the 
neighbouring property significantly. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON:    (i) It is considered that the first floor extension 

would create an incongruous feature by 
occupying part of the gap above the adjoining 
garages to Nos. 1 and 3 Meam Close, which 
acts as visual transition between the 3 and 2 
storey dwellings along the row, and which 
have different roof designs. The gap provides 
an important break along the row, and its 
erosion would be detrimental to the design of 
the dwellings and the street scene. The 
development would, therefore, conflict with 
national planning advice in relation to design 
contained within paragraphs 33 and 34 of 
Planning Policy Statement 1 ("Delivering 
Sustainable Development"), Policies GP1 (a 



and b) and H7 (a, b and e) of the City of York 
Draft Local Plan (April 2005), and with the 
Councils Supplementary Planning Guidance 
"A Guide to Extensions and Alterations to 
Private Dwelling Houses" (March 2001). 

 
                (ii) The height and location of the proposed rear 

window of the extension, close to the shared 
boundary with No 3 Meam Close, would be 
likely to lead to an unacceptable degree of 
overlooking and loss of privacy from the 
private rear garden of the that dwelling. This 
would be to the detriment of the standard of 
amenity that the occupiers of that property 
could reasonably expect to enjoy. The 
proposal would, therefore, conflict with 
national planning advice in relation to design 
contained within Planning Policy Statement 1 
("Delivering Sustainable Development"), 
Policies GP1 (a, b and c) and H7 (a, b and e) 
of the City of York Draft Local Plan, and with 
the Council's Supplementary Planning 
Guidance "A Guide to Extensions and 
Alterations to Private Dwelling Houses" March 
2001.  

 
 
 

29b 45 Swarthdale Haxby York YO32 3NZ (11/02447/FUL)  
 
Members considered a retrospective full application by Mrs 
Anne Kempster for a timber summer house to the rear of the 
property at 45 Swarthdale. 
 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the application had been 
called in by Councillor Richardson over neighbours’ concerns 
regarding the impact that the summer house would have on 3 
Keldale. It was also reported that the applicant did not realise 
that planning permission was needed in order to construct the 
summer house, and that it was brought to the Committee due to 
height of the building being over 2.5 metres. 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed 
above, does not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the effect on the 
amenity and living conditions of the nearby 
neighbours and the impact on the street 
scene. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies GP1 “Design” and H7 “Residential 
Extensions” of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft and the ‘Guide to extensions and 
alterations to private dwelling houses’ 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


